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Fountain Cleaners
¢/o Mr. Mike Yue
21955 Mission Blvd.
Hayward, CA 94541

Subject: Report on Monitoring Well Installation
Fountain Cleaners, 2006 Encinal Avenue,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr, Yue:

Blymyer Engineers, Inc. has completed the scope of work outlined in our December 4, 1992
proposal for the subject site (Figure 1). This letter represents a report, including tables, figures,
and discussions of analytical results, of the subsurface investigation. The investigation was
performed to begin to assess the extent of potential soil and groundwater contamination at the
subject site by gasoline, the gasoline constituents benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX), diesel, heavy petroleum hydrocarbons, halogenated volatile organic compounds
(VOCs), and five heavy metals.

1.0 Introduction
1.1  Background

On July 11, 1989, seven underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the subject site
(Figure 2) according to the UST removal report prepaired by Environmental Bio-Systems report
(July 14, 1989). A list of the USTs follows:

. 1,000-gallon gasoline

. 1,000-gailon fuel oil

. 550-gallon diesel

. 300-gallon stoddard solvent

. 2,000-gallon "spent solvent" (as identified in the UST removal report)
. 1,000-gallon "solvent" (as identified in the UST removal report)

* 2,000-gallon slurry-filled (unknown)

Strong hydrocarbon odors were apparent during the removal (Environmental Bio-System, July
1989). Holes were observed in the 1,000-gallon fuel oil UST and in the 2,000-gallon spent
solvent UST, The 2,000-gallon slurry-filled UST could not be observed for holes because it
required sectioning within the excavation prior to removal. Soil sampling was performed in the
presence of Mr. Larry Seto of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA).
Five soil samples were collected to characterize the UST excavation and two composite samples
were collected to characterize the excavated soil. The soil samples were analyzed for a
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combination of Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons (TPH) @s gasoline, TPH as diesel, BTEX, and
Total Oil & Grease (TOG). No soil samples were analyzed for halogenated VOCs or metals.
All of the soil samples contained detectable concentrations of petroleurn (Table 1 and Figure 2).
No subsurface investigation work has occurred since that time.

1.2 Site Conditions

The site is located near the southern corner of the intersection of Encinal Avenue and Chestnut
Street in the city of Alameda, California (Figure 1). The property ‘is located in a mixed

- residential and commercial area. A single story building is located on the western half of the

site, and is the former location of the Fountain Cleaners (Figure 2). A second, approximately
two-story building is located near the southem property line. The northeastem quarter of the site
consists of a concrete paved parking lot, while the southeastern quarter is unpaved and is the
location of the former tank complex. Five former vent lines, the removed portions of product
or vent lines, and a fuel island were present at the site.

1.3  Scope of Work

The scope of work for this subsurface investigation included:

. Preparing a site-specific health and safety plan

. Obtaining all required permits

. Installing and developing one 2-inch-diameter monitoring well to a total depth of 20 feet
. Collecting soil samples at approximate 5-foot intervals

. Submitting soil samples for laboratory analysis

. Collecting a groundwater sample from the monitoring well

. Submitting the groundwater sample for laboratory analysis

. Drumming soil cuttings and development and purge water

. Preparing a letter report

BLYMYER ENGINEERS, ING
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2.0 Environmental Setting

2.1  Regional Geology and Site Geology

The site is located in the city of Alameda, formerly a part of the gently sloping East Bay Plain.

‘The site is located approximately (.7 miles northeast of the San Francisco Bay, at an approximate

elevation of 27 feet above the National Geodetic Vertical Datum.

The San Francisco Bay Area is a northwest-southeast trending region within the Coast Range
Province of California. = Rocks within the region range from Jurassic-aged sedimentary,
metamorphic, and plutonic basement rocks to Holocene alluvium. The geologic structure of the
region is dominated by a major fault system which includes the San Andreas Fault on the west
side of the San Francisco Bay and the Hayward Fault at the base of the Berkeley Hills on the
east side of the Bay. These faults are the result of the forces which have uplifted the Coast
Range and dropped the section now covered by the open water of the San Francisco Bay and
Quaternary alluvium (Goldman, 1967).

Alameda is currently an island, but was historically connected to a portion of the city of Oakland.
In the late 1800s, a channel was dredged to eliminate the land connection. Alameda was formed
as a near-shore deposit known as Merritt Sand. The Merritt Sand is a loose, well-sorted, fine-
to medium-grained sand and silt, with lenses of sandy clay and clay (Hickenbottom, et al., 1988).
The sands grade literally into the surrounding Bay Mud deposits. Except for the recent fill
portions of the island, the generalized local stratigraphy in Alameda consists of approximately
50 feet of Merritt Sand overlying several hundred feet of older alluvium (chkenbottom et al.,

1988). :

3.0 Data Collection
3.1  Soil Investigation
3.1.1 Soil Sample Collection

On June 9, 1994, one 8-inch outside diameter soil bore (MW-1, Figure 2) was installed under the
supervision of a Blymyer Engineers registered geologist by Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.
(Gregg Drilling) using a Simco 2400 limited-access hollow-stem auger drill rig. A drilling permit
was obtained from the Zone 7 Water Agency and is included as Appendix A. Soil samples were
collected at approximately 5-foot depth intervals including just above the soil-groundwater
interface. The augers were advanced to the desired sampling depth and a 1.5-inch-diameter split-
spoon sampler, lined with three clean, 6-inch-long brass sleeves, was driven 18 inches ahead of
the augers by a hydraulic hammer. Consequently, blow counts were not generated in the

BLYMYER £NGINEERS, INC.
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sampling process. The sampler was retrieved and the brass sleeves removed. The desired sample
was sealed in its brass sleeve with a Teflon® sheet, plastic end-caps, and adhesiveless silicone
tape, labeled, and placed on ice for transportation to the analytical laboratory. Proper chain-of-
custody procedures were observed. Soil samples were field-screened for organic vapors using
a photoionization detector (PHD). Unified Soil Classifications and PID results are shown in the
bore log (Appendix B).

The hollow-stem augers used in the drilling process were steam cleaned prior to the
commencement of drilling. All down-hole sampling equipment was decontaminated prior to the
initial drilling and sampling and before each subsequent sampling event to prevent cross
contamination. The decontamination procedure consisted of a three-bucket wash of tap water and
detergent, a tap water rinse, and a distilled water rinse.

All drill cuttings from the well installation are stored at the site in labeled, Department of
Transportation approved, 55-gallon drums for later disposal by the owner.

3.1.2  Soil Sample Analytical Methods and Results

The soil samples were analyzed by NET, Inc., a California-certified laboratory, on a standard
turnaround.

Soil samples were collected at depths of 6.5 to 7.0 feet below ground surface (bgs), and 10 to
10.5 feet bgs, and were submitted for analysis. The samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline
and as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015, BTEX by EPA Method 8020, TOG by Standard
Method 5520 E & F, halogenated hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8010, and total cadmium,
chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc by inductively-coupled argon plasma spectroscopy (ICAP).

The soil sample analytical results are summarized in Tables IT and ITI, and the full laboratory
report is included in Appendix C.

3.2 Groundwater Investigation
3.2.1 Monitoring Well Installation and Development

The soil bore was converted to a 2-inch-diameter groundwater monitoring well. Two-inch-
diameter PVC casing with 0.010-inch factory slots was lowered through the center of the hollow-
stem augers and set at the depth of 9 to 19 feet bgs. The slotted casing interval was selected
based on the apparent depth to saturated soil. Solid PVC casing was placed through the augers
to complete the well from the top of the slotted casing to the ground surface. The annular space
around the casing from the bottom of the bore to 2 feet above the slotted casing was filled with

BLYMYER eNGINEERS, INC.
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number 2/16 filter pack sand. An approximately 2-foot-thick bentonite seal was placed in the
annular space above the filter pack. The annular space from the bentonite seal to 1 faot bgs was
filled with cement grout. A traffic-bearing well vault was set in concrete at the surface. The
surface seal was 1aised approximately 1/2 inch above grade so surface water would drain away
from the well. A locking cap was placed on the top of the PVC casing. All casing joints were
flush threaded, and no glues or solvents were used in the construction of the wells. Well
construction details are included on the bore log in Appendix B.

The well was developed by Gregg Drilling on June 15, 1994. The well was developed by
swabbing and bailing the well approximately 5 days after installation. Approximately 28 well
casing volumes were removed from the well during the development process. Development and
decontamination water is stored at the site in labeled, DOT-approved, 55-gallon drums for later
disposal by the owner. A copy of the Gregg Drilling development report, dated June 15, 1994,
is included as Appendix D.

322  Groundwater Sample Collection

The depth to groundwater in monitoring weill MW-1 was measured on June 20, 1994, from the
top of the well casing (TOC) using a depth-to-water gauge. The depth-to-water gauge is
manufactured to be accurate to the nearest 0.01 feet. The measured depth to groundwater was
6.96 feet bgs. The well was purged of approximately three casing volumes of water. The
temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity of the purged groundwater were monitored to insure
that these parameters were within 15 percent of the previous measurement prior to sampling. The
groundwater sample was collected using a clear disposable polyethylene bailer. - A pewroleumn -
‘hydrocarbon sheen was noted on the groundwater samples collected. A copy of the Well Purging
and Sampling Data form is included as Appendix E and groundwater level measurements are
included in Table IV,

The purge water was stored at the site in labeled, DOT-approved, 55- gallon drums for later
disposal by the owner.

323 Groundwater Sample Analytical Methods and Rasults

The groundwater samples were submitted to NET, Inc. for analysis for TPH as gasoline and as
diesel by modified EPA Method 8015, BTEX by EPA Method 8020, TOG by Standard Method
3520 D & F, halogenated hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8010, and total cadmium, chromium,
lead, nickel, zinc by ICAP. Chain-of-custody procedures were followed for the sample. The
laboratory’s standard quality assurance and quality control procedures were followed by the
laboratory.

BLYMYER £nGINEERS, ING.
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The groundwater sample analytical results are summarized in Tables V and VI, and the full
laboratory report is included in Appendix C.

4.0 Data Interpretation
4.1  Site Stratigraphy

Fme- to- medlum-gramed sand: with silt was encountered from the surface to the maximurm

explored depth of 20 feet. On June 9, 1994, groundwater was initially encountered at a depth

of approximately 11 feet bgs during drilling, and stabilized at approximately 12 feet after well
construction.  Groundwater was encountered at approximately 7 feet bgs during the welle A qbyﬁ
development and groundwater samplmg events on June 15, and June 20, 1994 (Table IV). W

4.2  Discussion of Soil Sample Analytlcal Results

The soil sample analytical results indicate the presence of TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, non-
polar oil and grease, and BTEX in the soils of the site (Tables II and IIT). The laboratory reports. .-
generally indicate that the petroleum hydrocarbon detected in the Mod1ﬁed EPA Method 8015
analysis'was.heavier than gasoline, -but lighter than diesel. This may indicate that stoddard
solvent may be the dominant- hydrocarbon contaminant at the site: Total xylenes appears to be
the dominant volatile hydrocarbon present at the site. Halogenated VOCs were not detected in
the soil samples. :

The metals cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zing, were detected in the soil samples
submitted for analysis below Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC) values and below the
"rule-of-thumb" 10 times the Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC) value. Cadmium,
~ lead, and nickel were also below each respective STLC value. Please refer to table II and III for
a listing of the appropriate TTLC and STLC value.,

4.3  Discussion of Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

The groundwater sample analytical results indicate the, presence: of TPH as gasoline, TPH as
diesel, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes in the groundwater sampled at the site (Tables
V and VI). The laboratory reports that the petroleum hydrocarbon detected in the:-Modified EPA
Method 8015 analysis was heavier than gasoline. Agam, this may indicate that stoddard solvent :
- may: be.the dominant hydrocarbon contaminant at the site. - Total xylenes appears - to be the
dominant volatile hydrocarbon present at the site. Tolusne was detected in the groundwater
below the Action Level (AL) of 100 parts per billion (ppb). Ethylbenzene and total xylenes were
detected in the groundwater at less than their respective Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs)

BLYMYER enGINEERS, ING.
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of 680 ppb and 1,750 ppb. Please refer to Table V for a listing of the appropriate MCL or AL.
Total and non-polar oil and grease were not detected in the groundwater sampled.

The halogenated VOCs cis-1,2 Dichloroethene, 1,2- Dichloropropane, and Trichloroethene were
detected in: the groundwater sample. These VOCs were detected at, or below, their respective
MCL. Please refer to Table VI for a listing of the appropriate MCLs. The metals cadmium,
chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc were not detected in the groundwater sample.

5.0 References

Environmental Bio-System, July 14, 1989, untitled report on tank removal: Unpublished
Technical Report for the Zaccor Corporation, 7 p. :

Goldman, Harold B., 1967, Geology of San Francisco Bay: San Francisco, California Division
of Mines and Geology, prepared for the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development
Commission, 58 p.

Hickenbottom, Kelvin, and Muir, Kenneth, 1988, Geohydrology and Groundwater Quality
Overview of the East Bay Plain Area, Alameda County, California, 205(J) Report: San Francisco,
submitted to the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, 83 p.
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If you have any questions about the contents of this rcport, please call the undersigned at (510)
521-3773.

Sincerely,

sy, ) Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
E I

‘Vz By, M 58 NEEe=——
5t i S§ Mark E. Detterm C’e%G 1788
&S Senior Geologist

ats_ P o

John Morrison, R.G. 5773

Director, h Sciences
Enclosures:  Table I Summary of UST Removal Soil Sample Analytical Results

Table II Summary of Petroleum Hydrocarbon Soil Sample Analytical
Results

Table OI Summary of Halogenated VOCs and Mctal Soil Sample Analytical
Results

Table IV Groundwater Level Measurements

Table V Summary of Petroleum Hydrocarbon Groundwater Sample
Analytical Results

Table VI Summary of Halogenated VOCs and Metal Groundwater Sample
: Analytical Results

Figure 1 Site Location Map
Figure 2 Site Plan

Appendix A Drilling Permit

Appendix B Boring Log and Well Construction Details
Appendix C Soil and Groundwater Analytical Results
Appendix D Monitoring Well Development Log
Appendix E  Well Purging and Sampling Data Form
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Sample LD, Sample Depth TPH as Total Oil TPH as Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total
Date (feet) Diesel and Grease Gasoling benzene | Xylenes
Modified Standard Modified EPA EPA EPA EPA
EPA Method EPA Method | Method | Method | Method
Method 5520E/F Method 8020 8020 8020 8020
8015 (mg/kg) 8015 (mgkg) | (mg/kg) | (mgkg) | (mgkg)
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
#1 7/10/89 6 NR NR 9,000 54 110 220 1,700
#2 7/10/89 9.5 1,500 700 26 <0).1 <0.1 <{).1 <01
#3 T/10/89 9.5 36 <50 I5 <01 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
#4 7/10/89 9 NR NR 22 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
#5 7/10/89 8 36 NR 11 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
6A-D’ 7/11/89 NA 4,200 1,600 55 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 0.5
-7A-D* 7/11/89 NA 2,400 1,200 58 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1

Notes:

<X

EPA
mg/kg

TPH

NA

Soil samples collected and reported by Environmental Bio-Systems in the untitled report dated July 14, 1989, to the Zaccor Corporation.

less than the analytical method detection limit (x)
Environmental Protection Agency

milligrams per kilogram

Total Petroleam Hydrocarbons

Not Requested

Not Applicable

Samples of stockpiled soil from UST removal




Sample LD,

Sample

TPH as

Qil and TPH as

Depth Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl- Total
Date (feet) Diesel Grease Gasoline benzene | Xylenes
(Total/Non-Polar)
Modified Modified EPA EPA EPA EPA
EPA EPA EPA Method | Method | Method | Method
Method Method Method 8020 8020 8020 8020
8015 5520E/F 8015 (ng/kg) | (pg/kg) | (pg/ke) | (ug/kg)
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg)
MW-1 6/9/94 6.5 4,000 2507200 4,100 640 550 <500 20,000
5,800/910 5,500™ 5,200 46,000

Notes:

<X
EPA

mg/kg
nglkg

TPH

o n

less than the analytical method detection limit (x)
Environmental Prolection Agency

milligrams per kilogram
micrograms per kilogram
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons

Lab reports the results appear to be a lighter hydrocarbon than diesel
Lab reports the result appears to be a heavier hydrocarbon than gasoline




Sample 1.D, Sample Depth Halogenated | Cadmiom | Chromium Lead Nickel Zine
Date (feet) VOCs
EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA
EPA Method Method Method Method Method
Method 6010 6010 7421 6010 6010
8010 {mg/kg) (mgfkg) (mg/kg) | (mghkg) (mg/kg)
(ng/kg)
MW.-1 6/9/94 6.5 <2 <20 44 3.6 29 19
MW-1 6/9/94 10 <2 <2.0 47 . 42 25

Notes:

VOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Coumpounds
cis-1,2 DCE = ¢is-1,2 Dichloroethene

TCE = Trichloroethene

<X = less than the analytical method detection limit (x)
EPA = Environmental Protection Agency

mgkg = milligrams per kilogram

pg/kg = micrograms per kilogram

NA = Not Applicable

STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration
TTLC = Total Threshold Limit Concentration




Weil Date Measured TOC elevation Depth to Water Water Swiface
LD, (feer)* (feet from TOC) Elevation
(feety*
MW-1 6/20/94 NM 6.96 NA

Notes:
TOC
NM
NA

o

Top of Casing
Not Measured
Not Applicable




Notes:

<X
EPA

mg/L

ng/L
TPH

MCL

LI VR | I N T |

Sample 1.D, Sample TPH as Qil and TPH as Benzene | Toluene T Ethyl- Total

Date Diesel Grease Gasoline benzene Xylenes
(Total/Non-Polar)

Modified Modified EPA EPA EPA EPA
EPA EPA Method EPA Method Method Method Method

Method 5520E/F Method 8020 8020 8020 8020

8015 8015 (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)

(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
MW-1 6/9/94 9.1 <5/<5 6.1 <0.5 20 37 100

Regulatory NA NA NA NA 1o 100 680 1,750

Level (MCL) (AL} (MCL) {MCL)

less than the analytical method detection limit (x)

Environmental Protection Agency

milligrams per Liter
micrograms per Liter

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Lab reports the results appear 10 be a lighter hydrocarbon than diesel
Maximum Contaminant Level

Action Level




Sample LD,

Sample

cis-1.2

1,2- TCE Cadmium Chromium Nickel Zinc
Date DCE Dichloro-
propane

EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method Method Method Method Method Method Method Method

8010 8010 2010 6010 6010 7421 6010 6010
(ng/L) (na/L) {(pg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L)

MW-1 6/9/94 5.1 50 38 <0.02 <0.02 <0.05 <(0.05

Notes:
VOCs
cis-1,2 DCE
TCE

<X
EPA
mg/L
pe/L
MCL

ot nmn

I

Chlorinated Volatile Organic Compounds

¢is-1,2 Dichloroethene

Trichloroethene

less than the analytical method detection limit (x)
Environmental Protection Agency
milligrams per Liter

micrograms per

Liter

Maximum Contaminant Level
Secondary MCL
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: NE I Client Acct: 49500 Date: 06/27/19%4
® Client Name: Blymyer Engineers, Inc ELAP Certificate: 1386
: NET Job No: 94.02454 Page: 2

Ref: Fountain Cleaners, Job No. 94047

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-1-6.5
Date Taken: 06/09/1994
Time Taken: 13:10Q
HET Sample Na: 196736

Reporting Date Date

Parameter Resulks Flags Limit Units Metchod Extracted Analvzed
0il & Grease (Total) 250 50 mg/kg 5520E 06/16/1994
0il & Grease [Non-Polar) 200 [%4] wg/kg S520E/F 06/16/1994
ICP METALS SOLID --
Cadmium {ICP) WD 2.a mg/kg EPA €010 DE/17/19%4 06/21/1994
Chromium {ICP) 44 2.0 mg/kg EPA €010 06/17/1994  06/21/1994
Lead {GFAA) 3.6 ” 0.2 mg/kg EPA 7421 06/17/1994 06/21/1994
Nickel (Ice) 2g 5,0 mey/ kg EFA 010 06/17/1994  06/21/1994
Zine (ICP) 19 5.0 mg/kg EPA 6010 06/17/199%4 06/21/1554
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Solid)

METHOD 5030/MBO1S -- 06/15/19%4
DILUTION FACTOR® 200 06/15/1994
aB Gasoline 4,100 FH 1 mg/ kg 5030 06/16/1994

METHOD 8020 {GC,5clid) -- ! D6/15/1994
Benzene 640 500 ug/kg 8020 D6/15/1994
Toluene 550 500 ug/kg a02¢ 06/15/1954
Ethylbenzene XD 500 ug/kg 8020 06/15/1994
Xylenea (Total) 20,000 500 ug/kg 8020 06/15/1994

SURRCGATE RESULTS - 06/15/1994
Bromofiuorobenzene [(SURR}) 159 MI % Rec. 503D 06/15/1934
METHOD MB(¢1l5 |EXT., Sclid) 06/14/1994

DILUTION FACTOR* 250 06/15/1994

as Diesel 4,000 DL 200 mer/ kg 3550 06/15/19%4

* : RPD between sample duplicates exceeds 20%.

DL : The positive result appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon than Diesel.
FH : Compound quancitated at a 500X dilution factor.

MI : Marrix Interference Suspected

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reprecduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




NE I Clienc Acct: 49500 Date: 06/27/19%4
® Client Name: Blymyer Engineers, Inc ELAP Certificate: 1386
RET Job No: 94.0245%54 Paga: 3
Ref: Fountain Cleaners, Job No. 94047
SAMPLE DESCRIPTICN: MW-1-6.5
Date Taken: 06/09/19%4

Time Taken: 13:10
NET Sample No: 196736

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed
METHOD 8010 (GC,Solid)
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 06/16/19%4
Bromodichloromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg 2010 06/16/1594
Bromoform ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1594
Bromomethane ND 2.1 ug/kyg BO1O 06/16/1994
Carbon tetrachloride ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1954
Chlorcbenzene ND 2.0 ug/kg go10 06/16/1594
Chloroethane ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/15%4
2-Chlorcethylvinyl ether ND 5.0 ug/kg EDL1O 06/16/159%94
Chlorcform ND 2.0 ug/kg gp1o 06/16/1994
Chloromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
Dibromochloromethane ND 2.0 uy/kg 8010 06/16/1994
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 2.0 ug/kyg B010 06/16/1594
1,3-bichlorcbenzene ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1594
i,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
Dichlorediflucromechane ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1294
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
1,2-Dichlorcechane ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
1,1-Dichloroechene ND 2.0 ug/kg BO10O 06/16/1994
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
cis-1,3-Dic¢hloropropense ND 2.0 ug/kyg 8010 06/16/1994
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 ug/ka 8010 06/16/1994
Methylene chloride ND 50 ug/kg BO10 06/16/1994
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroechane HD 2.0 ug/kg BDLO 06/16/19%4
Tetrachloroethene ND 2.0 ug/kg go10 06/16/1994
1,1,1-Trichloroethnane ND 2.0 uy/kg BOL10 06/16/1994
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 2.0 ug/kg BO10O 06/16/1994
Trichlorcethene ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
Trichlorofluoromerhane ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
vinyl chloride ND 2.0 ug/kg 3010 06/16/1994
SURROGATE RESULTS -- 06/16/1994
1,4-Difluorobenzene (SURR) 30 % Rec. 06/16/1994
Bromochloromethane {(SURR) 80 % Rec. 06/16/1994

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.
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Date: 06/27/19924
ELAP Certificate: 1388

Client Acct: 49500
Client Name: Blymyer Engineers, Inc

®

. NET Job No: 94,p2454 Page: 4
suntain Cleaners, Job No. 94047
MW-1-1p
06/09/1994
13:20
196737
Reporting Date Date
Fesults Flags Limit Units Methed Extracted Analyzed
§,.800 50 mg/ kg 5520E 06/16/1994
Lar} 910 50 mg/kg SE20E/F 06/16/1994
-- 06/21/1994
D 2.0 mg/kg EPA 6010 06/17/1994 06/21/1994
47 2.0 mg/kg EPA 6010 06/17/1994 06/21/1934
3. ¢.2 mg/kg EPA 7421 D6/17/1994  06/21/10994
42 5.0 mg/kg EPA 5010 06/17/19%4  06/21/1994
25 5.0 mg/ kg EPA 6010 06/17/1994  06/21/1994
-- 06/16/1994
1,000 06/16/19%4
5,500 GH 1000 mg/kg 5030 06/16/1994
1) -- D6/16/1994
ND 2500 ug/kg BO20 06/16/1994
ND 2500 ug/ka 8020 06/16/1994
5,200 2500 ug/kyg 8020 06/16/1954
46,000 2500 ug/kg 8020 06/16/1994
-- 06/16/1994
RR) 132 MI % Rec. 5030 06/16/1594
lid} 06/14/1994
1,000 06/15/1994
17,000 DL 1000 ng/kg 18590 06/15/1994

‘e Sugpected

Y £o the samples analyzed.

- dppears to be a lighter hydrocarbon than Diesel.
- @ppears ta be a heavier hydrocarbon than Gasoline.

Reproduction of this Teport is permitted only in itg entirety,
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Client Accr: 4950q Date: 06/27/1994
Client Name: Blymyer Engineers, Ing ELAP Certificate: 13ag
NET Job No: 94.02454 Page: 5

ntain Cleaners, Job No. 94047

W-1~10
6/08/1954
3:20
96737
Reporting Date Date
Results Flagg Limit Units _Methed Extracted Analyzed
1 06/16/19%4
ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1934
ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
ND 2.0 ug/kg 8610 06/16/1%94
ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1594
er ND 5.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
ND 2.0 ug/kg BO10 06/16/1994
ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/19%4
ND 2.0 ug/kg 4010 CE/16/1994
ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
ND 2.0 ug/kg ao10 06/16/1994
) ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1954
ND 2.0 ua/kg 8010 06/16/19594
ND 2.0 ug/kg 4010 06/16/1994
ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
e ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
ND 2.0 ug/kg BO10 D6/16/1994
ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
ae ND 2.0 ug/ka 8010 06/16/1994
KD 50 " ug/kg 8010 06/16/1594
1e ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
ND 2.0 ug/kg ao1g 06/16/1994
ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 06/16/1994
ND 2.0 ug/kg 8010 C6/16/1994
ND 2.¢ ug/kg 4010 06/16/1924
-- 06/16/1994
) 329 MI % Rec. 06/16/1994
84 % Rec. 06/16/1994
Suspected

0 the samples analyzed, Repreduction of this report is permitted only in itsg entirety,
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Client acct: a3sgg Date: 06/27/19%4
Client Name: Blymyer Engineera, Ine ELAP Certificate: 1386
NET Job Nao: 94.02454 Page: &

Ref: Fountain Cleaners, Job No, 394047

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

ccv ccv
ccv Standard Standard
Standard Amount Amount Date Analyst
arameter 1 Recgvery Found Expected Unitg Analyzed Initials
admium {ICP) 101.0 1.0319 1.a0 mg/L DE/21/1994 jeo
aromium (ICP} 103.0 1.030 1.00 ma/L 06/21/13%4  jeo
:ad (GFAA) 104.0 D.0280 0.0250 mg/kg 06/21/19%4  dim
ckel {ICP) 161.3 1.013 1.00 mg/L 06/21/1994  jeo
ne (zce) 95,2 0.592 1.60 mg/L 06/21/1994  jeo
‘H {Gas/BTXE, Solid)
as Gasoline 102.2 5.11 5.00 mg/kg 06/16/1994 pba
Benzene 180.¢ 25.0 25.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 pbg
Toluene 96.4 24,2 5.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994  phy
ithylbenzene 94.8 23.7 25.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994  pbg
ylenea (Total) 97.1 72.8 75.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 rbhg
smofluorokenzene (SURR) 80.0 90 100 % Rec. 06/16/1934 pbg
THOD MB015 (EXT. . Solid)
: Diegel 112.0 1120 1000 mg/kg 06/15/1994 fyh

Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this reporc is permitted only in jts entirety.
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*« JUN-20-04 MON 10:3

204 VATER AGENCY

§997 PARKSIDE DRIVE

B, 02

FAX NO. 5104.114

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

PLEASANTON, CALIFCRANIA 94588  VOICE (510) 404-2600

FAX (510) 462-3914

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|

{FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE|

LOCATION OF PROVECT__ Fourdn. Cloa o,

2006 Ervcov ol Ave.
Aloseady €N

MVW'_EE% =R -3y
Zo _FuysHi

APPLICANT :
N’m L ML v . v .
! N . Fax ~» - 5459
- Vﬂm ) -

Addrasa

Ciry &miq_ ; ch dp__ wsp!

TYPE OF PROJECT

Waell Construction Geatechnical Investigation
Cathodis Fratectian Qeneral
Water Supply Cantamination
Manforing x Wall Dastruction

PROPOSED WATEHR SUPPLY WELL USE

Domestic Induatrial Othar

Municipal Imiqation

DRILLING METHOD:

Mudfotery _____ AlrRotary Auger <ffifens S foun

Other

Cakle

DR LER'S LICENSE NO.

W=l PACUEGTS
D Holo Diameter_ B in. Maximum
Casing Diametet - M Depth 22 M
Surfgen Seal Depth ¥ ft Number M
CEOTECHNICAL FROJECTS
tumbgar of Boringe Maxtmum
Hole Diamster in. Dapth .

SETIMATED STARATING DATE
SSTIMATED COMPLETION DATE £

| szreny agrao o comply with all requiremants of this permit and Alameda
Garny Ordinance No. 73-68,

AFPLICANT'S
SIGHATURE ey Date Jz:zg‘ @,

PERMIT NUMBER 94337

LOGATION NUMBER

PERNMIT CONDITONS

Ciroled Permit Requiramants Apply

ENERAL
1. Apam'napaiwimsmddhuubnﬁhdunnumaama

Zane 7 office five cays phiar 1o proposed starting date.

2. Sulymitto Zorm 7 within 60 days after comptetion of permitted
wark the original Dapartment of Water Resowrcss Watar Well
Drillars Aeport or equivalent for weil Frojects, ordrilling legs
and locstion sketch for geotschnical projacts.

3. Permitis vaid if praject not begun within 80 days of approval
date.

(& WATER WeLLS, INCLUIDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum sudace seal thickness i tvo inohoe @f cemant graut
placed by Temia.

2. Minimum seal cepth is 50 feat jor municipal 2nd industtal wells
or 20 foat for camente and Iigation wella unless a lesaer
depth i spacially appraved. Minimum seal depth for
monitoring wells is the maximum depth practicabie or 20 faet.

C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backili bare hole with compacted cuttings ar
heavy bantonite and upper twn faet with compacied matarial. In
areas of kngwm of cuspacted contaminatien, fremied comert: grout
ahall be used in place of compasted cutiings.

D. CATHODIO. Fi hola abave anads Zane with concrete piaced by
tramia.

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. Sae atached.

77 Dae 6 Jun 94
Vyman Heng

Approved

81992




Appendix B
Boring Log

and

Well Construction Details




BLYMYER

BORING & WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG:

MW-1 Page 1 of |

Jab Na. 84047
Clent: Founkain Cleaners

ENGINEERS,INC.

Site: 2008 Encinal Avenue
Alameda, CA

Date Orllad: B/9/94

Sample Caontalner: " Erass Tube

Driler: Ted/Moe

Driking Contractor: Gregg Orillling
Lagged By: M. Oetterman

Driling Equipment: Simca 2400, limited accesd
Bore Dlameter: 8 in.
Tatal Bepth: 20 Ft.

Depth (ft)

O

20

25

30

Blows /6 In.

P.1.0. (ppm)

Samples

Well Completian Oepth: 20" Depths in Feet
Component Size/Type From To

1 ft.
12 1t.

Initial Water Level: ¥
Stabllized water lavel: ¥

Surface Cempletion: Flush Mount Traffic Rated Vault w/Locking Cap
Biank Casing: 2" Diam./PVC .0 9.0
Slotted Casing: 0.010” Slot ~ 2* Diam./PVC 9.0 19,
Fiiter Pack: #2 — 16 Sand 7. 19.
Seal Bentonite 5
Annular Seal: Cement 1
Surface Seal Concrete )

Bottom Saal: N/A

Coo0o
= N~} D D
CoOQOoOO

DESCRIPTION

Unified Soll
Classification
Log

Water

Oepth

B77

vea

54

14.5

Light brown fine ta medium silty SANQ, dry, damp B 172"

Grades ta dark brawn

Oark green, strong ador

Slightly stitfer, trace silt, very maist

Wot @ 11

As above, silt 5%-10%

Motiled medium green to madium brawn silty SAND

Medium brown

..
.l——l—
| |
.'l'_
L
[w3

AR

]

SM

Bore Terminated at 20"




Appendix C

Soil and Groundwater

Analytical Results




e . .
3

| NATIONAL proentieid
NE ENVIRONMENTAL Santa Rosa, CA 85401

Tel: (707) 526-7200

® TESTING, INC. Fax: (707} 526-9623

ate; 06/27/1994

T Client Acct. No: 49500

T Pacific Job No: 94.02454
ceived: 06/11/19%4

Mark Detterman
Blymyer Engineers, Inc
1829 Clement Ave
Alameda, CA 94501

Client Reference Information W

Fountain Cleaners, Job No. 94047

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced ahove has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its
entirety. Please refer to the enclosed "Key to Abbreviations® for definition
of terms. Should you have questions regarding procedures or results, please
feel welcome to contact Client Services.

Approved by:

A

i/n Hoch
roject ‘Coordinator erations Manager

Enclosure(s)
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: ] NE I Client Acct:'49500 Date: 06/27/1994
® Client Name:!Blymyer Engineers, Ing ELAP Certificate: 1386

NET Job No: 94.02454 Page: 7

Ref: Fountain Cleaners, Job No. 34047

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

ccv ccv
cCcv Standard Standard
Standard Amount Amcunt Date Analyst
Parameter % Recgvery Found Expected Units Analyzed Initialg
METHOD B010 (GC,Solid)
Bromodichloremethane 92.5 18.5 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994  asm
Bromoform 98.5 13.7 20.0 ug/ke 06/16/19%4  asm
Bromomechane 77.0 15.4 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/195%4 asm
Carbon tetrachloride 91,5 18,3 20.0 ug/kg D6/16/1994 asm
Chlorohenzene 110.5 22.1 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/1594 asm
Chloroethane 83.0 16.6 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994  asm
2-Chloroethylvinyl sther 88.5 17.7 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/19%4  asm
Chloroform 95.5 19.1 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994  aasm
chloromethane 96.0 19.2 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994¢  aam
Dibromochloromethane 96.0 19.2 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994  asm
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 94.5 18.9 20.0 ug/kg DE/16/1994  asm
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 9.0 19.8 20,0 ug/kg 06/16/199%4 asm
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 104.5 20.9 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/195%4 asm
Dichloredifluoromethane B3.0 16.6 20.0 ug/ky 06/16/19%4  asm
1,1-Dichlarocethane 85.5 17.1 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994  asm
1,2-Dichloroethane a8, 17.6 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
1,1-Dichlorvethene 85.0 17.0 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/1%94  asm
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene B5.5 17.1 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/19%4 aam
1,2-Dichlorcpropane 97.0 1%9.4 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 95.0 19.6 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994  aam
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens 96.0Q 19.2 2¢.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
Methylene chloride 99.0 19.8 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994  asm
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroechane 93.0 18.4 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
Tetrachloroethene 83.¢ 1B.6 20.0 ug/kyg 06/16/19%94  asm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 90.0 18.0 20.0 ug/kg DE/LE/1994 asm
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane 96,0 19.2 20,0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
Trichloroethene 94.5 18.9 20,0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
Trichlorofluoromethane 94.0 1B.8 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/1%%4  aam
Vinyl chloride B3.0 16.6 20.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
1,4-Difluorchbenzene (SURR) 106.0 106 100 % Rec. 06/16/1994  asm
Bromochloromethane (SURR) 90.0 3G 100 ¥ Rec. 06/16/1994  asm

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in ita entirety,




o o ®
. NE I Client Rcct: 49540 Date: 06/27/19%4
® Client Name: Blymyer Engineers, Inc ELAP Certificate: 1386

NET Job No: 94.02454 Page: 2

Ref: Fountain Cleaners, Job No. 94047

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method
Blank
Amount Reporting Date Analyst
Parameter Found Limit Units Analyzed Initials
0il & Grease (Total) ND 50 mg/kg 06/16/1994 bbh
Cil & Grease (Non-Polar) HB S0 mg/kg 06/16/1994 bbh
Cadmium (1CP) ND 2.0 mg/kg 06/21/1994 jeo
Chromium  (ICP) D 2.0 my/ kg 06/21/1594 jeo
Lead {GFAA) ND 6.2 mg/kg 06/21/1994 djm
Nickel {1ce) ND 5.4 mg/kg 06/21/1994 jeo
Zinc (ICR) ND 5.0 ng/kg 06/21/1994 jeo
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Sclid)
as Gasoline ND 1 mg/kg 06/16/1994 phy
Benzene ND 2,5 ug/kg 06/16/15%94 phg
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/kg 06/16/1994 pbg
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/kg 06/16/1994 pba
Lylenes (Total) ND 2.5 ug/kg 06/16/1994 pka
Bromoflucrobenzene {(SURR) 99 % Rec. 06/16/1994 pbg
METHOD M8015 (EXT., Solid)
as Diesel ND 1 mg/kg 06/15/19%4 fyh

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its encirety.
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. NE I Client Acct: 49500 Date: 068/27/1994
® Client Name: Blymyer Engineerg, Inc ELAP Certificate: 1386

NET Job No: 94.02454 Bage: 9

Ref: Fountain Cleaners, Job No. 94047

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method
Blank
Amount Reporting Date Rnalyst
Parameter Faund Limit Units Analyzed Initials
METHOD 4010 {(GC,Solid)
Bromedichloromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
Bromoform ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
Eromomethane ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
Carbon tetrachloride ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
Chlarabenzene ND 2.0 ug/ky 06/16/1994 asm
Chloroethane ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 5.0 ug/ka 06/16/1554 asm
Chloroform ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
Chloromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
Dibromochloromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
1,2-Dichlorobenzens ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
1,3-Dichlorobenzensa ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 2,0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 aam
trans-i,2-Dichloreethene ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
1, 2-Dichloropropane D 2.0 ug/ka 06/16/1994 asm
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
trans-1,3-Dichlercopropene ND 2.0 ug/kg D6/16/1994 asm
Methnylene chloride ND 50 va/kg 06/16/1994 asm
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1954 asm
Tetrachloroethene ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
Trichloroethene ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg 06/16/19%4 asm
Vinyl chloride ND 2.0 ug/kyg 06/16/1994 asm
1,4-Diflucorobenzene (SURR) 105 ’ % Rec. 0&6/16/1994 asm
Bromochloromethane (SURR) 84 % Rec. 06/16/1994 asm

Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed.
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Client Acct: 43500 Date: 06/27/1994
Client Name: Blymyer Engineers, Inc ELAF Certificate: 1385

NET Job No: 94.02454 Page: 10

Ref: Fountain Cleaners, Job No. 94047

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix Matrix
Matrix Spike Matrix Spike
Spike Dup Spike Sample Spike Dup. Date Analyst

Parameter ¥ Rec. % Rec. RPD Amount Cong. Conc. Cone. Units Analyzed Initials
0il & Grease (Total) 80.5 54.3 15.8 2,565 5% 2,134 2,288 mg/kg 06/16/1994 bbh
0il & Grease {Non-Polar) 80.5 94.3 15.8 2,566 63 2,134 2,286 mg/kg 06/16/1994 bbh
ICP METALS SCLID
Cadmium {ICP) 90,1 950.0 0.1 92.25 2.2 85.30 652.82 ng/kg 06/21/199%4 jeo
Cadmiuam {ICPE) 95.9 57.8 2.0 1aa ND 95,86 B3.67 ma/kg 06/21/1994 jeo
Chromium {ICP) 8.0 103.7 5.6 82.25 18 108.4 B87.B8 mg/kg 06/21/1994 jeo
Chromium {ICE) 101.%9 104.2 2.2 100 ND 101.3 B9.16 mg/kg 06/21/199%4 jeo
Lead {GFAA) 100.7 28.7 1.% 104 2.6 107 107 mg/kg dw 06/21/1994 djm
Nickel {ICF) 89.4 88.2 1.4 92.25 9.7 92.14 69,11 mg/kg 06/21/1994 jeo
Zine {ICP) 10%.6 110.0 0.4 92.25 150 251.1 224.1 mg/ kg 06/21/1594 jeo
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Solid)

ag Gasoline 106.3 104.2 2.5 250 170 437 410.5 mg/kg 06/16/1994 pbg

Benzene 110.9 167.5 3.1 B, BOO 250 10,050 9,750 ug/kg 06/16/1994 pbhg

Teluene 106.5 103.2 3.1 20,850 190 22,400 21,700 ug/kg 06/16/15%4 pba
METHOD MB015 (EXT., Solid)

as Diesel 1D4.8 106.0 1.1 16.7 1.7 19.2 19.4 mg/kg 06/15/19%94 fyh
METHOD B0D10 (GC,Solid)

Chlorcbenzene 99,0 96.0 3.1 100 ND 93 96 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
1, l-Dichlorcethane 85.0 82.0 3.6 100 ND 85 82 ug/kg 06/16/1994 asm
Trichloroethene 99.0 95.0 0. 100 ND 99 39 ua/kg 06/16/1994 asm

Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.

NOTE: Resulkbs apply only to the samples analyzed.
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Client Acct: 49509 Date: 66/27/1994
Client Name: Blymyer Engineers, Ing ELAP Certificate: 1385
NET Job No: 94.02454 Page: 11

Ref: Fountain Cleaners, Job No. 94047

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT

LCS LCs

LCS Amount. Amount. Date Analyse

% Recovery RED Found Expected Dnits Analyvzed Initials
Total) 53,6 2,470 2640 mg/kg 06/16/1994 bbh
Non-Polar) 8l.6 2,153 2,640 mg kg 06/16/1934 bbh
) 87.8 141.9 151.6 mg/kg 06/21/1994 jeo
2) 87.6 126.2 i44.1 mg/kg 06/21/1994 jeo
3A) 113,86 2.84 2.50 mg/kg 06/21/1994 djm
3] 845,46 131.3 221 my/kg 06/21/1994 jeo
1} 85.8 152.9 178.2 ag/kg 06/21/19594 jeo
XT., Solid)

113.8 19.0 16.7 mg/kg 06/15/1994 fyh

7 only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of thig report is permirced only in its entirety,




dw :

mean H

mg/Kg (ppm)

mg/L

mL/L/hr
MPN/100 mL
N/a

NA :

ND

NTU
RPD
SNA

ug/Kg (ppb)

ug/L :

umhos /cm

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

When appearing in results column indicates analyte

Less than;
following. This datum supercedes the

not detected at the value
listed Reporting Limit.

Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any given
sample. Actual reporting limits and results have been multiplied by
the listed dilution factor. Do not multiply the reporting limits or
reported values by the dilution factor.

Result expressed as dry weight.
Average; sum of measurements divided by number of measurements .,

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of
sample, wet-weight basis (parts per million).

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of sample.
Milliliters per liter per hour.

Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample.
Not applicable.

Not analyzed.

Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than the applicable
listed reporting limit.

Nephelometric turbidity units.
Relative percent difference, 100 ([Value 1 - Value 2] /mean value.
Standard not available.

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample,
wet-weight basis (parts per billion).

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of sample.

Micromhos per centimeter.

Method References

Methods 100 through 493:
Wastes",

Methods 601 through 625:
for the Analysis of Pollutantsg"

Methods 1000 through 9999:
Waste,

SM:

see "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water =
EPA, 600/4-79-020, Rev. 1583,

U.s.

see "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
U.S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 126, Rev. 1988.

see "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid

U.S8. EPA SW-846, 3rd edition, 1986., Rev. 1, December 1587.

see "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,

17th Edition, APHA, 1989,

Revised September, 13993

abb.93
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NATIONAL 455 Toccon Gircle.
ENVIRONMENTAL Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Tel: (707) 526-7200

® TEST'NG, INC ' Fax: (707) 526-9623

Date: 07/12/199%4

NET Client Acct. No: 49500
NET Pacific Job No: 94.,02632
Received: 06/22/1994

Mark Detterman

Blymyer Engineers, Inc
1829 Clement Ave
Alameda, CA 94501

Client Reference Information

Fountain Cleaners/Alameda, Job No: 94047

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its
entirety. Please refer to the enclosed "Key to Abbreviations" for definition
of texms. Should you have questions regarding procedures or results, please
feel welcome to contact Client Services.

Approved by:

- Ll -
//<jJim Hoch
L

Operations Manager

ject Coordinator

Enclosure(s)
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Client Acct: 49560 Date: 07/12/1%94
Client Name: Blymyer Engineers, Ing ELAP Certificate; 1386
NET Job No: 94.02632 Page: 2

Ref: Fountain Cleaners/Alameda, Job No: 94047

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-1
Date Taken: 06/20/1994
Time Taken: 15:20
NET Sample No: 137754

Reporting Date Date

Farameter Resuits  Flags Limit Units Methed Extracted Analvzed
0il & Grease (Total) ND s mg/L S520B 06/24/1994
0il & Grease (Nen-Polar} ND 5 mg/L 5520B/F 06/24/1994
ICP METALS LIQUID -- 06/28/1994
Cadmium (ICP} Nb 0.D2 mg/L EPA 6010 06/24/1994  06/28/1994
Chromium (ICP) ND 0.02 mg/L EPA 6010 06/24/1994 06/2B/1994
Lead (GFAA} ND 0.002 mg/L EPA 7421 06/23/1994  06/27/19%94
Nickel {ICF) KD 0.05 mg/L EPA 6010 06/24/1994 06/28/1994
Zine (ICP) ND 0.08 mg/L EFA 010 06/24/19%4  06/28/1994
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liguid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 - 06/26/1994
DILUTION FACTOR* 10 06/28/1994
as Gasoline 6.1 0.5 mg/L 5030 06/28/1994

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid) -~ 06/28/19%4
Henzene ND 5.0 ug/L 8020 06/28/1994
Toluene 20 5.0 ug/L G20 06/2B/1994
Ethylbenzene 17 5.0 ug/L 8020 06/28/1594
Xylenes (Total) 100 5.0 ug/L 020 06/28/1934

SURROGATE RESULTS ~- 06/28/1994
3romoflucrobenzene (SURR) 107 % Rec. 5030 06/28/1994
METHOD M801S ({EXT., Liguid) 06/23/1994

DILUTION FACTOR* 20 06/27/1994

as Diesel 9.1 DL 1 my/L 3510 06/27/1994

: The positive rasult appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon than Diesel.

TE: Results apply only to the Samples analyzed. Repreduction af this report is permitted only in its entirety.
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Client Acct: a9sgp

Date: 07/12/1994
) Client Name: Blymyer Engineers, Ine ELAP Certificate: 138§
® NET Job No: 34.02632 Page: 3
fountain Cleanera/Alameda, Job No: 94047
MW-1
08/20/1954
15:20
197754
Reporting Date Date
Results _ Flagsg Limit Units Method Extrasted Analyzead
1id)
1 07/05/1994
@ ND 0.4 ug/L 8a10 07/05/1954
ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 07/05/1994
ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 07/05/1994
= Nb 0.4 ug/L 8010 07/05/19%4
ND c.4 ug/L 010 . Q1/05/1994
ND 0,4 ug/L BQ 07/05/1994
:ther ND 1.0 ug/L _"Bo10 07/05/1994
KD ¢.4 _ug7L 8010 07/05/1954
D 0.4 -7 gL 8010 07/05/1994
NI 0.4.7 ug/L 8010 07/05/1994
ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 07/05/1994
ND 0.4 ug/L g010 07/05/1994
ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 07/05/1994
ine ND C.4 ug/L 4010 07/05/1994
ND 0.4 ug/L 80190 07/05/1994
12l 0.4 ug/L 801D D7/05/1994
ND G.4 ug/L 8010 07/05/1994
:ene ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 07/05/1994
e 5.1 0.4 ug/L 8010 07/05/1994
5.0 0.4 ug/L 8010 07/05/1994
ne ND 0.4 ug/L 4010 07/05/1994
pene ND 0.4 ug/L Bo1O 07/05/1994
ND 10 ug/L 8a1g G7/05/1994
Jane ND 0.4 ug/L a01¢ 07/05/1994
ND 0.4 ug/L 8oto 07/05/1994
ND d.4 ug/L 3010 07/05/19%4
D 1 ug/L s01¢ 07/05/1994
3.1 0.4 ug/L BO10 07/05/1994
ND 0.4 ug/L 8010 C7/05/1994
ND 0.4 ug/L anie 07/05/1994
-- 07/05/1594
RR) 103 ¥ Rec. 07/05/1994
BN 11¢ ¥ Rec. 07/05/1994
r

7/ to the samples analyzed.

Reproduction of thisg report is permitted only in its entirecy,
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NE I Client Acct: 49500 Date: 07/12/1994
Client Name: Blymyer Engineers, Inc ELAP Certificate: 1386

® NET Job No: 94.02632 Page: 4

Ref: Fountain Cleaners/Alameda, Job No: 94047

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

ccv ccv
ccv Standard Standard
Standard Amount Amount Date Analyst
Parameter * Recovery Found Expected  Units _Analyzed _ Initials
Cadmium (ICP} 101.6 1.016 1.00 mg,/L 06/28/1994  jeo
Chromium  {ICP) 104.5 1.045 1.00 mg/L 06/28/19%4  jeo
Lead (GFAR) 106.4 0.026¢ 0.0250 mg /L 06/27/1994 ket
Nickel {ICP) 162.4 1.024 1.00 mg/L 06/28/1994  Jeo
Zinc (ICP) 101.0 1.010 1.00 mg/L 06/28/1934 jeo
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Liquid)
as Gasoline 88.0 0.88 i1.00 mwg/L 06/29/1954  klh
Benzene 5.6 4.28 5.00 ug/L 06/29/21994 klh
Toluene 95.2 4.76 5.00 ug/L 06/29/1994  klh
Ethylbenzene 89.6 4.48 5.00 ug/L 06/29/1994 klh
Xylenes (Total) 96.7 14,5 15.0 ug/L 06/29/1994 klh
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 90.0 30 100 % Rec. 06/29/1994 kih
METHOD M8015 (EXT., Liquid)
as Diesel 114.5 1145 1000 mg/L 06/27/1934  fyh

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety,
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NE I Client Acct: 43500 Date: 07/12/1994
Client Name: Blymyer Engineers, Inc ELAP Certificate: 1386

®
NET Job No: 94.p2632 Page: §

Ref: Fountain Cleanars/Alameda, Job No: 94047

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

cCcv ccv
ccv Standard Standard
Standard Amount Amount Date Analyst
EBarameter % _Recovery Found Expected Units Analyzed Initials
METHOD 8010 {1GC, Liquid}
Bremodichloromethane 100.0 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
Bromoform 100.0 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/19%4 Fmh
Bromomethane 1oo0.0 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
Carbon tetrachloride 100.0 20.9 20.0 ug/L a7/05/1994 jmh
Chicrcbenzene 100.0 20.0 20,0 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
Chloroethane 100.0 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/1994  jmh
2-Chlorcethylvinyl ether 100.0 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/19%24 jmh
Chloroform 100.0 20.0 20,0 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
Chloromethane 100.0 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/19%4  jmn
Dibromochloromethane 100.0 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/1994  jmh
1,2-Dichlorebenzene 10¢.0 20.0 20.0 /L 07/05/1994 jmh
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 100.0 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/1994  jmh
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 180.0 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/1984  jmh
Dichlorodifluoromethane 100.0 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/1994  jmh
1,1-Dichloroethane 100.0 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/1954 jmh
1,2-Dichloroethane 100.0 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
1,1-Dichloroethens 100.0 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/65/19%4  jmh
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene 100.0 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/08/1994 jmh
1,2-Dichloropropane 100.0 20.40 20.0 ug/L 07/05/15%¢ jmh
Gis-1,3-Dichloropropens 100.¢ 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene i00.0 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
Methylene chloride 100,0 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/195%4  jmh
1,1,2,.2-Tetrachloronethane 100.p 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
Tetrachloroethene 100.0 20.0 20.0 ua/L D7/05/19%4 jmh
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 100.0 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/1994 Jmh
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 10G.4Q 20,0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
Trichloroechene 100.0 20.0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
Trichleroflucromethane 100.¢ 20,0 20.0 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
Viryl chloride 100.0 20.0 20,0 ug/L 07/05/1994  imh
1,4-Difluorobenzene (SURR) 150.0 100 100 ¥ Rec. 07/05/1%%4  jmh
1.4-Dichklorobutane (SURR] 100.0 100 100 % Rec. 07/05/1994 jmh
Bromochloromethane (SURR) 1¢6.0 100 100 ¥ Rec. 07/05/1994 jmh

Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety,

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analiyzed.
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NE I Client Acet: 49500 Date: 07/12/1994
® Client Name: Blymyer Engineers, Inc ELAP Certificate: 1386

NET Job No: 94.02632 Page: 6

Ref: Fountain Cleanersg/Alameda, Job No: 94047

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method
Blank
Amount Reporting Date Analyst
Farameter : Found Limitc Units Analyzed Initials
Cil & Grease (Total) ND 5 mg/L 06/24/1994 bbh
0il & Grease (Naon-Pelar) ND [ mg/L 06/24/1994 bbh
Cadmium {ICP) ND 0.02 mg/L 06/28/1994 jee
Chromium  {(ICP) ND 0.02 mg/Ls 06/28/1994 jea
Lead (GFRA) ND 0.002 mg/L 06/27/19%4 ket
Nickel (ICP} ND D.0% ma /L 06/28/1994 jeo
Zinc [ICP) ND 2.05 mg/L 06/2B/1994 jeo
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Gasoline ND 0.05 mg/L 06/29/1994 klh
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L D6/29/1994 klh
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/29/1994 klh
Bthylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/29/1994 klh
Aylenes (Total!} ND 2.5 ug/L da6/29/1994 klh
Bromofluorchenzene (SURR) 94 % Rec. 06/29/1994 klh
METHOD M8015 (EXT., Liquid)
as Diesel ND 0. 05 mg/L 06/24/1994 fyh

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its encirety.
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NE Client Acckt: 49500 Date: 07/12/1994
I Client Name: Blymyer Engineers, Inc ELAP Certificace: 1386

® NET Job No: 94_.02632 Page: 7

Ref: Fountain Cleaners/Alameda, Job No: 94047

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method
Blank
Amount Reporting Date Analyst
Parameter Found Limit Units Analyzed Inicials
METHOD 8010 (GC,Liquid)
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
Bromoform ND 0.4 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
Bromomethane ND 0.4 ug/L 07/05/19%4 jmh
Carbon tetrachlaride ND 0.4 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
Chlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
Chloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 07/05/1994 juwh
2-Chloroechylvinyl ether ND 1.0 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
chloroform ND 0.4 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
Chloromechane ND a.4 ug/L 07/05/1994 jwh
Dibremochloromethane ND 0.4 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
1,2-Dicklorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L D7/05/1994 dmh
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.4 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
Dichlorodifluoromechane WD 0.4 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
1,2-Dichloroechane ND D.4 ug/L 07/05/1554 jmh
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 0.4 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.4 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.4 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.4 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
trans-1, 3-Dichlorcpropene ND D.4 ug/L 07/05/19%4 jmh
Methylene chloride ND 10 ug/L 07/08/19%4 jmbh
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0,4 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmin
Tetrachloroethene ND 0,4 ug/L 47/05/1994 jmh
i,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.4 ug/L a7/05/1994 jmh
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 0.4 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmin
Trichlorcethene ND 0.4 ug/L 07/05/199%4 jmh
Trichloroflucromethane ND 0.4 ug/h ¢7/05/1994 jmh
vinyl chloride ND 0.4 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
1,4-Diflucrobenzene (SURR) 103 % Rec. 07/05/1994 jmh
1,4-Dichlercbutane {SURR) 103 % Rec. 07/65/15%4 jmh

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.
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NE I Client Acct: 49500 Date: 07/12/1%9%4
Client Name: Blymyer Engineers, Inc ELAP Certificate: 1386

@ NET Job No: 94.02632 Page: 4

Ref: Fountain Cleaners/BRlameda, Job No: 94047

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix Matrix
Matrix Spike Matrix Spike
Spike Dup Spike Sample Spike Dup. Date Analyst
Parameter ¥ Rec. % Rec. RPD Amount Conc. Cone. Conc . Units Analyzed Initials
0il & Grease (Total!} 97.4 00,3 2.8 111.7 ND 108.8 109.1 mg/L 06/24/1994 bbh
0il & Grease (Non-Polar} 97.4 100.3 2.8 111.7 ND 10B.8 168.1 mey /L 06/24/19%4 bbh
ICP METALS LIQUID
Cadmium (ICP) 79.9 76.8 4.0 1.00 ND 0.799 0.7638 mg/L 06/28/1994 jeo
Chromium (ICP} 5.2 B2.7 1.0 1.0C¢ 0.08 0.932 0,307 ma/L 06/28/19%4 jeo
Lead {GFAA} 104.4 103.6 0.8 ¢.6250 0.032 0.05B1 0.057% mg /L 06/27/1994 ket
Nickel (Icy 82.1 79.4 3.3 1.00 ND 0,821 0.7%4 mg/L 06/28/13%4 jeo
Zine (ICP) 76.0 71.0 5.9 1.40 0.56 1.32 1.27 mg/L 06/28/1934 jeo
TPH (Gag/BTXE,Liquid)
as Gasoline 3g.0 96.0 7.5 1.00 ND 0,89 0.96 mg/L 06/2%/1994 klh
Benzene 96,7 111.2 13.8 36.6 ND i5.4 40.7 ug/L 06/29/1994 klhk
Toluene 7.0 104.48 7.6 99.2 ND 96.2 104 ug/L 06/2%9/1994 klh
METHOD M8015 (EXT., Liguid)
ag Diesel 1¢7.5 101.5 5.7 2.00 WD 2.15 2,08 mg/L 06/24/1994 fyh

NOTE: Results apply only to the sampies analyzed. Reproduction of this report ig permitted only in its entirety.
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NE I Client Acect: 49500 Date: 07/12/1994
® Client Name: Blymyer Engineers, Inc ELAP Certificate: 1386

NET Job No: 94.02632 Page: 9

Ref: Fountain Cleaners/Alameda, Job No: 34047

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix Matrix

Matrix Spike Matrix Spike

Spike Dup Spike Sample Spike Dup. Date Analyst
Parameter ¥ Rec. % Rec. RPD Amount Conc. Cone. conc. Units 2nalyzed Initials
METHCD 8010 (GC,Liguid)
Chlarebenzene 100.0 97.0 2.9 20.0 ND 20.0 19.4 ug/L n7/05/1994 jmh
1,1-Dichloroethene 100.0 109.0 B.6 20.0 ND 20.0 21.9 ug/L 07/05/1994 jmh
Trichloroethene 100.,0 101.0 1.0 20.0 ND 20.0 20.2 ug/L 47/06/1994 jmh

ROTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.
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NE I Client Acct: 49500 Date: 07/12/1994
Client Name: Blymyer Engineers, Inc ELAP Certificate: 1388

® NET Job No: 94.02632 bage: 10

Ref: Fountain Cleaners/Alameda, Job No: 94047

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT

LCS LCE
LCS Amount Amount Date Analyst
Parameter ¥ Recovery RPD Found Expected Inits Analyzegd Initials
0il & Grease {Total) 96.5 108.7 112.6 mg/L 06/24/1994 bbh
Cil & Grease {Total) 103.0 116.1 112.7 mg/L 06/24/1994 bbh
C0il & Grease (Non-FPolar) 96.5 108.7 112.6 mg /L 06/24/1994 bbh
0il & Grease (Non-Polar) 103.0 116.1 112.7 mg/L D6/24/1994 bbh
Cadmium (ICP} 88.7 0.887 1.00 mg/L DE/2B/1994 jeo
Chromium  (ICP} 97.1 0.971 1.00 mg/L 06/28/1994 jeo
Lead {GFAR} 102.8 0.0287 0.0250 mg/L 06/27/199%4 ket
Nickel {ICP) 90.6 0.506 1.60 mg/L 06/28/1994 jea
Zine {ICP) 87.32 0.873 1.00 mg/L 06/2B/1994 jea
METHOD M801§& (EXT., Liquid}
as Diesel 91.0 0.%51 1.00 mg/L 06/24/1994 fyh
METHOD M8(15 (EXT., Liquid)
as Diegel 108.0 1.08 1.00 mg/L 06/24/19%4 fyh

NOTE: Results apply anly to the samples analyzed. Reproducticn of this report is permitted only in its entirety.
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INET

dw

mearn

mg/Kg (ppm}

mg/L
mL/L/hr
MPN/100 mL
N/A

NA

ND

NTU
RPD

SNA

ug/Kg {(ppb)

ug/L

umhos /cm

KEY TO AEBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

Less than; When appearing in results column indicates analyte
not detected at the value following. This datum supercedes the
listed Reporting Limit.

Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any given
sample. Actual reporting limits and results have been multiplied by

the listed dilution factor. Do not multiply the reporting limits or
reported values by the dilution factor.

Result expressed as dry weight.
Average; sum of measurements divided by number of measurements.

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of
sample, wet-weight basis (parts per million}.

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of sample.
Milliliters per liter per hour.

Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample.
Not applicable.

Not analyzed.

Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than the applicable
listed reporting limit.

Nephelometric turbidity units.
Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 - Value 2]} /mean value.
Standard not available.

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample,
wet-weight basis (parts per billion).

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of sample.

Micromhos per centimeter.

Method References

Methods 100 through 493: see “Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water &
Wastes", U.S. EPA, 600/4-79-020, Rev. 1983.

Methods 501 throuah 625: sgee "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutants" U.S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, Rev. 1988.

Methods 1000 through $959%: see "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid

Waste",

SM:

U.S. EPA SW-846, 3rd edition, 1986., Rev. 1, December 1987.

see "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,

17th Edition, APHA, 1989,

Reviged September, 139893

abb.23
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Appendix D

Monitoring Well Development Log
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) < GG MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG
i, ‘ Page _ of __ )
S D
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e B 200 ‘ V. Qty. of Drilling Fluid Lost
Well Number . = ' Borehole Diameter X, — Minimum Gal. 1o bs Purged =/
Daleé Y il Seresn Length / 7 Development Methoaé-é;/?é'g- ;f_
Time _S%EL’L’, End: Measured Depthk (pre-development) / 9" < ? i r
Client L‘;/ 27 Cf'm‘ Measured Depth (post-development) Purging Equipment
Project Static Water Level (ft.) s g 7 Walter Level Equipmenlé é/ o S
Job Number | / Standing Water Column {ft.) ,/cs?' ;\7 / pH/EC Meter L ﬁﬁlC“' .
Installation Date éz "'/ <l - ? Z_/ One Well Volume (gal.) c:?, a7 i Turbidity Metar
Well Diameter P? i One Annulus Vol. (gal.) Other
Fiald Parameters Measured =
Time ;:zr?:: EC pH Temp. Turbidity PID \ Comments 1'.:;2':'
(gal) }( /o0
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Sampling Data Form
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" Date 6/20/94 | Project Number 94047 | Project Namae Fountain Cleaners

" Well Numbar MW-1 | Boring Diamater N/A | Casing Diameter 2"
Column of Liquid in Weil Volume to be Removed

Depth to product N/A Gallons per foot of casing = (.17 gal/ft.

Depth to water 6.96 ft. Column of water x 12.11 ft.

Total depth of well 19.07 ft. Volume of casing = 2.1 gal.

Column of water 12.11 ft. No. of volumes to remove * 3
= = —————~ |}

Total volume to remove = 6.3 gal.

Methaod of measuring liguid Oil/water interface probe

Method of purging well Disposable polyethylene bhailer

Method of decontamination Liqui-nox and distilled water

Physical appearance of water (clarity, caolor, particulatas, odor)

Initial Clear

During  Slightly silty, gray color, slight sheen in purge bucket

Final Silty, gray color, slight sheen in purge bucket

Field Anaivsism Initial During I Final |
Time 14:15 14:25 14:35 14:45
Temperature {F) 65.8 63.6 62.9 62.8
Conductivity {us/cm) 866 945 932 927
pH 7.40 6.73 6.82 6.83

Method of measurement  Hydac meter

Total volume purged 6.5 gal.

Comments Use of respirator during sampling prevented detecting odors. Noticed unusual "foaming™ of purge
water. Sheen in purge bucket appeared to consist of two different components.

Sample Number - Amount of Sample

MW-1 3-40ml VOA w/ HCI

2-11 ambers, 3-40ml VOA

1-1f amber w/ H2504

7 / Ly 1-0.5ml plastic w/ HNQO3
|| Signad/Sampler jmwm{b‘b Date 6/23}3 Lf
" Signed/Reviewer :‘M&_’,’ Date 3‘1 q!q
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¥ 30028 Industrial Parkway, Southwest }
Hayward, California 945>44-6904 July 14, 1939

(415) 429-9988 .

Gary Zaccor

Zaccor Corporation

791 Hamilton Avenue
Menlo Park, California 94025

Mr. Zaccor:

The following documentation concerns the initial tank removal
sampling and assessment performed by Environmental Bio-Systems,
for Zaccor Corporation, on July 11, 1989 at

Crystal Cleaners
2006 Encinal Ave.
Alameda, CA

On this date, the following underground storage tanks were removed
(from diagram):

A: 1,000 gallon gasoline

B: 1,000 gallon fuel oil

C: 550 gallon diesel

D: 300 gallon solvent (stoddard)

E: 2,000 gallon spent solvent

F: 1,000 gallon solvent

G: 2,000 gallon unknown (slurry filled)

Subsequent sampling of surrounding soil was performed in the

presence of Mr. Larry Seto of the Alameda County Health
Department.

FIELD OBSERVATIONS:

Visual inspection of tank A revealed a single walled steel structure
with significant rusting, scaling, and pitting. No holes were
discovered. The tank was positioned horizontally in its’ depression.
A strong hydrocarbon odor: was noted in the underlying soil.




6_‘\

A

7/17/89 . Zaccor Corp. @ . 2

2006 Encinal Avenue
Alameda, CA

Visual inspection of tank B revealed a single walled steel structure
with significant rusting, scaling, and pitting. The tank was positioned
horizontally in its' depression. Several holes were discovered along
it top. A profound hydrocarben odor was noted in the underlying
soil.

Visual inspection of tank C revealed a single walled steel structure
with significant rusting, scaling, and pitting. No holes were
discovered. The tank was positioned horizontally in its' depresston.
A profound hydrocarbon odor was noted in the underlying soil

Visual inspection of tank D revealed a single walled steel structure
with significant rusting, scaling, and pitting. No holes were
discovered. A profound hydrocarben odor: was noted in the
underlying soil.

Visual inspection of tank E revealed a single walled steel structure
with significant rusting, scaling, and pitting. A.hole was: discovered
in the conical bottom section of the structure. The tank was position
vertically in its' depression. A profound bydroedarbor odor. was noted
in the underlying soil. |

Visual inspection of tank F revealed a single walled structure with
significant rusting, scaling, and pitting. No holes were discovered.
The tank was positioned vertically in its' depression. A profound
hydrocarben odos: was noted in the underlying soil.

Tank G (slurry filled). No observations were made since the tank
was removed after being sectioned within the pit, prior to
excavation.
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2006 Encinal Avenue
Alameda, CA

SAMPLING:

Accessibility to the pit after removal of the tanks was limited making
collection of soil samples extremely difficult from the northern end
and sides of the excavation. The following sampling protocol was
developed with the approval of the lead regulatory agency

° representative, Mr. Seto.

At the discretion of Mr. Seto, soil sample #1 was collected from the
center of tank A from a depth below grade of 6 feet (see diagram

and sampling methodology section). A second sample from below

this tank was waived due to inaccessibility.

Soil samples #2 and #3 were collected from below tank B at a depth
below grade of 9.5 feet.

Soil sample #4 was hand augered from the sidewall of the pit at a
depth below grade of 8 feet next to tank E\\Further samples from

.
this area were waived due to inaccessibility. = >etvef

approximately 8 feet. The sample was taken from the north wall of
the pit when a large portion of it collapsed into the excavation
. making it accessible to the excavator.

Soil sample #5 was collected at a depth below grade of >,;._f(c-4~ ek 4

~ Soil samples #6A-D and #7A-D were composite samples collected
" from approximately 80 to 100 cubic yards of stockpiled soil
excavated during removal,

il A small volume of standing water was present at an approximate
depth of 9 to 10 feet below grade in the pre-excavated pit- at the
time of tank remov_al Following removal of the tanks, an attempt
was made to sample water from within the pit by digging a
depression where water might collect. The sandy composition of the
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2006 Encinal Avenue
Alameda, CA

native soil prevented this from happening as a depression could not
be held open when water began to accumulate.

With the consent of Mr. Seto, the samples were analyzed for the

following constituents: 7 /
#1: TPH (gasoline), BTX&E ke
#2: TPH (gasoline), TPH (diesel), BTX&E, TOG - ; f 3""‘“,,__'{_,'}' z

#3: TPH (gasoline), TPH (diesel), BTX&E, TOG ~ \ | (Nl S

#4: TPH (gasoline), BTX&E S & /

#5: TPH (gasoline), TPH (diesel), BTX&E P

#6: TPH (gasoline), TPH (diesel), BTX&E, TOG S

#7. TPH (gasoline), TPH (diesel), BTX&E, TOG

Analytical methods used were consistent with current guidelines set
forth by the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board
(SFRWQCB).

SAMPLING METHODOLOGY

Soil was removed from the pit in a backhoe bucket. After removing
the first 3 to 4 inches of soil, presumably slough, samples were
contained by driving clean brass tubes (1.92" x 6") into the exposed
layer just above the teeth of the bucket. Soil was packed into the
tubes to exclude the existence of headspace. Thus prepared, the ends
of the tubes were wrapped with aluminum foil and sealed with
plastic caps. After removing excess foil, electrical tape was applied
to the seems between cap and tube in an effort to reduce

evaporative loss of volatile constituents.

Soil samples taken from a hand ‘auger were promptly packed into
clean brass tubes (1.92" x 6"). The exposed ends of the tubes are
covered with alaminum foil beneath snug fitting plastic caps. The
seams between cap and tube were covered with a non-contributing
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plastic tape in an effort to reduce evaporative loss of volatile
compounds.

The soil samples were placed in a cooler on dry ice. The sample was
documented on an appropriate chain of custody and transported to
Mobile Chem Labs Inc., a certified hazardous waste analytical
laboratory. — - - —

R LT
Copies of the sample analytical results are enclosed.

Soil sample #1 was found to contain 9,000 parts per million (ppm)’
TPH as gasoline, as well as 54 ppm benzene, 110 ppm toluene, 1,700
ppm xylenes, and 220 ppm ethylbenzene.

Soil sample #2 was found to contain 26 parts per million (ppm) TPH
as gasoline, 1,500 ppm TPH as diesel, 700 ¢pm TOG, <0.1 ppm
benzene, <0.1 ppm toluene, <0.1 ppm xylenes, and <0.1 ppm
ethylbenzene.

Soil sample #3 was found to contain 15 parts per million (ppm) TPH
as gasoline, 36 ppm TPH as diesel, <50 ppm TOG, million (ppm}, <0.1
ppm benzene, <0.1 ppm toluene, <0.1 ppm xylenes, and <0.1 ppm
ethylbenzene.

Soil sample #4 was found to contain 22 parts per million (ppm) TPH
as gasoline, <0.1 ppm benzene, <0.1 ppm toluene, <0.1 ppm xylenes,
and <0.1 ppm ethylbenzene,

b
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Soil sample #5 was found to contain 11 parts per million (ppm) TPH
as gasoline, 36 ppm TPH as diesel, <0.1 ppm benzene, <0.1 ppm
toluene, <0.1 ppm xylenes, and <0.1 ppm ethylbenzene.

Soil sample #6A-D was found to contain 55 parts per million (ppm)
TPH as gasoline, 4,200 ppm TPH as diesel, 1,600 ppm TOG, million

(ppm), <0.1 ppm benzene, <0.1 ppm toluene, <B.1 ppm xylenes, and
(0.5 ppm ethylbenzene,

Soil sample #7A-D was found to contain 58 parts per million (ppm)
TPH as gasoline, 2,400 ppm TPH as diesel, 1,200 ppm TOG, million

(ppm), <0.1 ppm benzene, <0.1 ppm toluene, <0.1 ppm xylenes, and
0.6 ppm ethylbenzene.

mmen

The State Water Resources Control Board document, Leaking
Underground Fuel Tank Field Manual (LUFT), supported by the San
Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFRWQCB), defines
acceptable limits and appropriate actions in dealing with tank
removal and associated contamination.

To remain in compliance with SFRWQCB guidelines, we recommend
the following: the installation of at least one groundwater monitoring
well placed within ten feet of the previous location of tanks A and B
in a verified downgradient position, as approved by the appropriate
regulatory agency assigned to oversee work done at this location.
Subsequent sampling of the groundwater should be carried out to
determine any impact on shallow water quality.

All soils found to be in excess of 100 ppm TPH as gasoline, diesel, or
TOG should be excavated for treatment or disposal.
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2006 Encinal Avenue
Alameda, CA

Due to the high organic content of the already excavated soil,
uncontrolled aeration seems to be a poor choice for treatment. The
soil should remain covered until either a treatment plan is approved
whereby vapor release is controlled or the soil is hauled offsite to an
appropriate landfill.

REPORTAGE

Copies of the sampling report, the chain of custody, and the certified
analytical data sheets should be submitted to both the SFRWQCB and
the Alameda County Health Department.

If you have any questions, or if I may be of further service please
contact me at (415) 429-9988.

Sincerely,

Timothﬁ. Babcock

Environmental Scientist
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Environmental Bio-Systems
30028 Industrial Pkwy. S5.W.

Hayward,

CA 94544-6904

Attn: Timothy Babcock
Environmental Scientist

Sample
Number

VOT73012

VO79013

Note:

Sample Detection
Description Limit
Prm

Job # 003-051-151

2008 Encinal Ave. - Alemeda
¥ 2 50
# 3 50

" MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Date Sampled: 07-10-89
Date Received: O07-10-89
Dlate Reported: 07-12-89.

Gravimetric Waste 011
as Petroleum 0il

Analysis was performed using EPA extraction method 3510

with Trichlorotrifluoroethane as solvent, and gravimetric

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Ronald G. Evans
L.ab Director

determination by standard methods 503e

B L T
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~ MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valiey Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « {415) 945-1266

Environmental Bio-Sysatems
30028 Industrial Pkwy. S.W.

Hayward, CA 94544-6904 Date Sampled:07-10-88
Attn: Timothy Babcock Date Received:07-10-89
Environmental Scientist Date Reported:07-11-8B9
Samplie Sample Detection Total Petroleum
Number Description Limit Hydrocarbons as Diesel
7 ppm ppm )

Job # 003-051-191
2006 Encinal Ave.— Alameda

VO79012 # 2 10 1,500
V075013 # 3 10 36
V0739015 # 5 10 36

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and 8015

MOBILE CHEM LABS
Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director

D o e S P T I
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~MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valiey Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Environmental Bio-Systems
30028 Induatrial Pkwy. S.W.

Hayward, CA 94544-6804 Date Sampled: 07-10-89
Attn: Timothy Babecock Date Received:(7-10-88
Environmental Scientist Date Reported:07-11-89
Sample Number Sample Description
V079011 Job-# 003-051-191 -
2008 Encinal Ave.-Alemeda
# 1 S0IL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
Ppm PPpm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 3,000
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.1 b4
Toluene 0.1 110
AZvlenes 0.1 1,700
Ethylbenzene 0.1 220

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 (Automated) and BO15
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

G Wi

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director
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~ MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266 b

Environmental Bio-Systems
30028 Industrial Pkwy. S.W.

Hayward, CA 84544-58504 Date Samplied: 07-10-89
Attn: Timothy Babcock Date Received:07-10-89
Environmental Scientist Date Reported:07-11-89
cample Number Sample Dlescription
V079012 : “ . - Job # 003-051-191 :
2006 Encinal Ave.-Alemeda
# 2 SOIL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
PpPrm ppm
Total Petroleum Hyvdrocarbons 1.0 26

as Gascline

Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 <0.1
Xylenes 0.1 <0.1
Ethylbenzene 0.1 <0.1

A S e AT LA T T T L - e

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 (Automated)} and 8015
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

< o TR b

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director
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- MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 » (415) 945-1266

Environmental Bio-Systems
30028 Industrial Pkwy. 5.W.

Hayward, CA 94544-6904 Date Sampled: 07-10-89
Attn: Timothy Babcock Date Received:07-10-88
Environmental Scientist Date Reported:(07-11-88
Sample Number Sample Description i
¥079013 - : ' Job # 003-051-191 — E
20068 Encinal Ave.-Alemeda .
# 3 S01IL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm Ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 15

as Gascline

Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 <0.1
Xylenes 0.1 <0.1
Ethylbenzene 0.1 <0.1

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 (Automated) and 8015
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Ronald G. Ewvans
Lab Director
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~MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

e e

Environmental Bio-Systems
30028 Industrial Pkwy. S5.W.

Hayward, CA 94544-63904 Date Sampled: 07-10-B9
Attn: Timothy Babcock Date Received:07-10-89
Environmental Scientist Date Reported:07-11-88
Sample Number Sample bescription
vO79014 - - - - : -Job # 003-0H1-191
2008 Encinal Ave.-Alemeda
# 4 SO1L
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
Ppm Ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 22

as Gasoline

Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 <.1
Xylenes 0.1 <0.1
Ethylbenzene 0.1 <0.1

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 (Automated) and 8015
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

e

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director




~MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valiey Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Environmental Bio-Systems

30028 Industrial Pkwy. S.W.

Hayward, CA 94544-63904

Attn: Timothy Babcock
Environmental Scientist

Sample Number

- V073015 - - - Job - #-003-051-191 -
2008 Encinal Ave.-Alemeda
# 5 S01LL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
PP PPm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 il
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.1 <Q.1
Toluene o.1 <0.1
Xylenes 0.1 <0.1
Ethylbenzene 0.1 <0.1

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 {(Automated) and 8015

Date Sampled: 07-10-88%
Date Received:07-10-89
Date Reported:07-11-8%

Sample Description

with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Ao

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director

e T

P e R N T 0 e A T S

o, S




o o
~MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valiey Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Environmental Bio-Systems
30028 Industrial Pkway. S.W.

Hayward, CA 94544-6904 Date Sampled:07-11-895
Attn: Timothy Babcock Date Received:07-11-88
Environmental Scientist Date Reported:07-12-89
Sample Sample Detection Total Petroleum
Number Desgeription Iiimit Hydrocarbons as Diesel
ppm Ppm

Job # 003-051-192

2006 Encinal Ave. - Alemeda
GA-D
V073016 # +A=D 10 4,200
F4-D
VO79017 & 2= 10 2,400

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 3550 and 8015

MOBILE CHEM LABS

A o

" .Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director.
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' MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road |
Lafayette, CA 94549 - (415) 945-1266

Environmental Bio-Systems
30028 Industrial Pkwy., SW.

Hayward, CA 94544 Date Sampled: 07-11-89
Attn: Timothy Babcock Date Received: 07-11-88
Environmental Scientist . Date Reported: 07-11-889
Sample Sample Detection Gravimetric Waste Cil
Number Description Limit as Pstroleum 0Oil
Ppm ppm

Job # 003-051-192
2008 Encinal Ave. - Alemeda

GA-D

V079016 £ TA=D 50 1,800
A~D

VaT9017 8 g—k——& 50 1,200

Note: Analyeis was performed using EPA extraction method 3510
with Trichlorotrifluorocethane as solvent, and gravimetric
determination by standard methods 503e

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Gl Gomar

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director
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MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 - (415) 945-1266

Environmental Bio-Systems
30028 Industrial Pkway. S.W.

Hayward, CA 94544-6504 Date Sampled: 07-11-898
Attn: Timothy Babcecock Date Received:07-11-89
Environmental Scientist Date Reported:07-12-89
Sample Number _ Sample Description
vO732016 Job # 003~-051-192
2006 Encinal Ave. - Alemeda
# He-H SOIL
GA-D
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
Ppm PpPm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 55
as Gasoline
RBenzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 <0.1
Xylenes 0.1 <0.1
Ethylbenzene 0.1 0.5

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 w1th
method B020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

A

Ronald G Evans
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" MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lofayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Environmental Bio-Systems
30028 Industrial Pkway. S.W.

Hayward, CA 94544-6904 Date Sampled: 07-11-89
Attn: Timothy Babecock Date Received:07-11-89
Environmental Scientist Date Reported:07-12-89
Sample Number Sample Description
V079017 Job # 003-051-192
2006 Encinal Ave. - Alemeda
# 242 SO1L
ZA-
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
pPpm PPm
Total Petrolsum Hydrocarbons 1.0 58
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 <0.1
Xyvlenes 0.1 <0.1
Ethylbenzene 0.1 0.6

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and B015 with
method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Al M

Ronald G Ev&ns L o  '?Qm. 
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